response, the City has notified the surety bond provider of the issue and is actively 

negotiating a resolution with the original contractor.  Based on preliminary calculations, 

which included input from the original contractor, the City anticipates that a credit in the 

amount of two hundred three thousand eighty seven dollars and six cents 

[$203,087.06]. 

To ensure the installation of a high-quality, long-lasting surface, the City intends to 

utilize the Sourcewell contract to procure an upgraded track surface from Beynon. 

Leveraging this contract will allow the City to expedite the installation process, ensuring